# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4993638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ADDRESS OF THE RECEIVING PARTY IN THE PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET previously recorded on Reel 044238 Frame 0496. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HURDLER STUDIOS INC.	09/21/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BULLET VENTURES LIMITED	
Street Address:	THE HORNITS' NEST, 45 DENMARK ROAD	
City:	EXETER	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EX1 1SQ	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15304244

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-450-1750

Email:dstout@patlawyers.comCorrespondent Name:STOUT, UXA & BUYAN, LLPAddress Line 1:23461 SOUTH POINTE DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 120

Address Line 4: LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A-3009	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD E. STOUT	
SIGNATURE:	/Donald E. Stout/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/06/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=assignment-pat-44238-496#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-44238-496#page2.tif source=assignment-pat-44238-496#page3.tif

PATENT 504946891 REEL: 046306 FRAME: 0017

source=assignment-pat-44238-496#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046306 FRAME: 0018

## 504659959 11/28/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4706681 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HURDLER STUDIOS INC.	09/21/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BULLET VENTURES LIMITED	
Street Address:	THE HORNITS' NEXT, 45 DENMARK ROAD	
City:	EXETER	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EX1 1SQ	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15304244

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6046993432

Email: lheard@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP Address Line 1: 480 - 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: B905 0003/SAM

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHANIE A. MELNYCHUK

SIGNATURE: /Stephanie A. Melnychuk/

DATE SIGNED: 11/24/2017

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent and Trade Dress Assignment - RZN-002726\_1\_1 (12122202x9EE5F)#page1.tif source=Patent and Trade Dress Assignment - RZN-002726\_1\_1 (12122202x9EE5F)#page2.tif source=Patent and Trade Dress Assignment - RZN-002726\_1\_1 (12122202x9EE5F)#page3.tif

PATENT 504659959 REEL: 04**62**06 FRAME: 0**49**0

## PATENT AND TRADE DRESS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hurdler Studios Inc. (the "Assignor"), a company organized and existing under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, and having an address at 3300 Pleasant Street, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada, V7E 2P4, is the owner of certain inventions or improvements (the "Inventions") described and/or claimed in PCT patent application No. PCT/US2015/026049 filed 16 April 2015, entitled EQUIPMENT ORGANIZER; and United States patent application No. 15304244 filed 14 October 2016, entitled EQUIPMENT ORGANIZER (individually and collectively, the "Applications"), and is the owner of the design mark STORAGE DEVICE DESIGN (the "Trade Dress"), which is the subject of Canadian Trademark Application No. 1801253 filed 20 September 2016 (the "Trademark") (individually and collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Clug Brands, Inc. (the "**Licensee**"), a company organized and existing under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, and having an address at 3300 Pleasant Street, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada, V7E 2P4, is a licensee of the Intellectual Property from the Assignor under a Technology License Agreement (the "**License**") made between them and dated the 20<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to sell all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all of their associated goodwill to Bullet Ventures Limited (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of England, and whose head office is at The Hornits' Nest, 45 Denmark Road, Exeter, United Kingdom, EX1 1SQ, and the Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and all of their associated goodwill;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of CAD \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, including the execution of the Purchase Agreement by the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to the Assignee the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:

- the Intellectual Property;
- any application(s), registration(s) or renewal(s) pertaining to the Trade Dress;
- all national phase applications arising from the Applications;
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of, or substitutes for the Applications;
- the right to file counterparts to the Applications in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Applications in all countries and regions;
- each and every additional application that claims any part of the inventions;
- each and every additional application that is in any way based on or claims priority from or corresponds to the Applications;
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof;
- · any reissue or reissues of such patents; and
- all causes of action and rights to bring suit for past, present, and future infringement of rights in the Intellectual Property, and all claims for and rights to collect damages, profits, and all other remedies and relief in respect thereof, including other compensation in respect of pre-grant activities;

free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever, save and except for the License, the same to be owned by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal

PATENT REEL: 04**6**208 FRAME: 0**4**90 representatives, for the full term or terms of the patents entirely as the same would have been owned by the Assignor, had this Assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 04**6**206 FRAME: 0**4**98

Hurdler Studios Inc. Ву: [sighature of representative] Name:« [print/type name of representative] Title: [title of representative] STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE The Assignee confirms its acceptance of the foregoing Assignment: on 21 September 2017 Exeter, UK Executed at (place) (date) **Bullet Ventures Limited** Ву: [signature of representative] Tom de Pelet Name: [print/type name of representative]

Director

RECORDED: 06/28/2018

[title of representative]

Title:

Executed at Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada on September 21, 2017.

PATENT REEL: 04**5**208 FRAME: 0**4**92